

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL 5190 of 2015

Commissioner of Customs, Gujarat

.....Appellant

-VERSUS-

M/s Grasim Industries Ltd.

.....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 7th July, 2015 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Delay condoned.

Admit.

Tag with Civil Appeal No. 8452 of 2014.”

Accordingly, notice of lodgment of petition of appeal was issued to the sole respondent through M/s Khaitan & Co., Advocates on 5th August, 2015. Service of notice is complete as M/s Khaitan & Co., Advocates has on 3rd July, 2015 filed caveat and Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent but no one has filed counter affidavit so far.

It is submitted that counsel for both the parties have not filed statement of case despite this Registry's notice dated 8th February, 2016. Time to file statement of case has already been expired. The appeal is ready as per amended Supreme Court Rules.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 13th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.
2. M/s Khaitan & Co., Advocates

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR